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TOWN OF DAVIE 
TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 

 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM/PHONE: Mark Kutney, AICP, Development Services Director/(954) 797-1101 
 Prepared by:  Annie Feng, Planner II 
 
SUBJECT: Quasi Judicial Hearing:   Variance 

V 7-2-03, Raquel V. Cobb, 3820 SW 55 Avenue, generally located on the east side 
of SW 55 Avenue between SW 38 Street and SW 38 Court. 
 

AFFECTED DISTRICT: District 1 
 

TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM:   
 
The petitioner requests a variance FROM: Section 12-81(A) of the Land Development Code that 
requires a minimum of 10-foot side setback for Single family homes in R-5 (Low Medium Dwelling 
District); TO: reduce the north side setback to 3.67 feet for an addition to the existing single family 
home.  The variance will allow the addition to keep the same north side setback as the existing house.    
 
REPORT IN BRIEF:   
 
The subject property is a one-story single family house located in the R-5 zoning district, which 
requires the minimum lot size of 7,000 square feet, and the minimum lot frontage of 75 feet.  The R-5 
zoning district requires ten-foot side setbacks for main structures.  The subject property is a legal non-
conforming lot with a 61- foot lot frontage and 6,012 square feet in area.  The existing house is 1,968 
square feet with three bedrooms.  The applicant is proposing to enclose the northwest corner of 13.8 
feet by 13.1 feet for an extra room for her family needs.  The back portion of the existing house is 3.67 
feet from the north property line.  The applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the north side 
setback to 3.67 feet for the addition.  The addition will keep the same north side setback as the existing 
house.  The north wall at the front potion of the house sets 17.1 feet from the north property line.  To 
meet the ten-foot setback, the proposed room would be only 7.1 feet wide.  The width and the size of 
the property create the hardship for the addition to meet the ten-foot required setbacks.     
  
PREVIOUS ACTIONS:  None 
 
CONCURRENCES:  At the September 24, 2003 Planning and Zoning Board meeting, Ms. Lee made a 
motion, seconded by Mr. McLaughlin, to approve (Motion carried 5-0). 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: N/A 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S):  Staff finds that the subject application complete and suitable for 
transmittal to the Town Council for further consideration. 
 
Attachment(s):  Planning Report, Justification letter, Land use map, Subject site map, Aerial, and 
property survey. 
 
 



 
V 7-2-03 
Page 2 

 
Application #:  V 7-2-03 Raquel V. Cobb Revisions: 9/29/03 
Exhibit “A” Original Report Date:  8/28/03 
_________________________                                                                                                _____                              

TOWN OF DAVIE 
Development Services Department 
Planning & Zoning Division Staff 

Report and Recommendation 
___________________                                                                                                             _____                             

Application Information 
 
Owner/Petitioner:     
Name:      Raquel V. Cobb   
Address:  3820 SW 55 Avenue  
City: Davie, FL 33314 
Phone:      (954) 581-1136   
_______________________________________________                                                ________                            

Background Information 
 
Date of Notification: September 3, 2003    
 
Number of Notifications:  222 (1,000 feet notification) 
 
Application History: This item was automatically tabled at the September 10, 2003 
Planning and Zoning Board meeting due to lack of a quorum.   
 
Application Request: Variance FROM: Section 12-81(A) of the Land Development Code 
that requires a minimum of 10-foot side setback for single family homes in R-5 (Low Medium 
Dwelling District); TO: reduce the north side setback to 3.67 feet for an addition to the existing 
single family home.  The variance will allow the addition to keep the same north side setback 
as the existing house.    
 
Address/Location: 3820 SW 55 Avenue, Generally located on the east side of SW 55 
Avenue between SW 38 Street and SW 38 Court. 
 
Future Land Use Plan Designation:    Regional Activity Center  
 
Zoning:  R-5 (Low Medium Dwelling District) 
 
Existing Use: Single Family Home 
 
Proposed Use:    Single Family Home 
   
Parcel Size:    6,012 square feet 
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       Surrounding Land  
  Surrounding Uses:                Use Plan Designation:       
North:   Single Family Home    Regional Activity Center 
South:  Single Family Home    Regional Activity Center 
East:  Lake       Regional Activity Center 
West:   Single Family Home    Regional Activity Center 
 
Surrounding Zoning: 
 
North:  A-1, Agriculture District 
South:  R-5, Low Medium Dwelling District  
East:  R-5, Low Medium Dwelling District 
West:   R-5, Low Medium Dwelling District 
____________________________________________________________________________________                  

Zoning History 
 
The plat, Playland Village Section 3, was approved by the Board of County Commissioners  
of Broward County in 1959, prior to incorporation into the Town. 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Application Details 
 
The subject property is a one-story single family house located in the R-5 zoning district.  The 
R-5 zoning district requires ten-foot side setbacks for main structures.  The back portion of the 
existing house is 3.67 feet from the north property line.  The applicant is requesting a variance 
to reduce the north side setback to 3.67 feet for an addition proposed on the northwest corner 
of the existing house.  The addition will keep the same north side setback as the existing 
house.        
____________________________________________________________________________________                  

Applicable Codes and Ordinances 
 

1. Section 12-81(A) of the Land Development Code that requires the minimum side 
setbacks of 10 feet for Single family homes in the R-5 district (Low Medium Dwelling 
District). 

 
2. Section 12-309, Review criteria for variances. 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Comprehensive Plan Considerations 
 
Planning Area:  The subject property falls within Planning Area 8.  This Planning Area is the 
heart of Davie and is the most diverse, characterized by older, small-scale commercial 
development, older single-family residential neighborhoods, and newer, large-scale multi-
family residential developments that serve the rapidly growing South Florida Education 
Center (SFEC).  It is bounded on the north by Nova Drive, south by Orange Drive, east by 
Florida’s Turnpike, and west by University Drive.  The planning area encompasses the 
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downtown Davie Business District, where western theme architecture is required, the Davie 
Town Hall and Rodeo Arena, two large mobile home communities, and industrial land. 
  
Broward County Land Use Plan:  The subject site falls within Flexibility Zone 98. 
 
Applicable Goals, Objectives and Policies:   
 
Objective 1:  No later than December 1, 1989, the Town shall adopt and implement land 
development regulations, including subdivision regulations, that will encourage and facilitate 
residential development in accordance with the Future Land Use Plan, and in an aesthetically 
and environmentally sound manner. 
 
Policy 1-1:  The Town shall investigate and implement, as appropriate, innovative land 
development regulations that afford flexibility in developing residential communities while 
maintaining adequate standards necessary to promote the health, safety and welfare of Town 
residents. 
___________________________________________________________________________________                    

Staff Analysis 
 
The minimum lot size required by the R-5 zoning district is 7,000 square feet, and the required 
minimum lot frontage is 75 feet.  The subject property is a legal non-conforming lot with a 61- 
foot lot frontage and 6,012 square feet in area.  The house was built in 1962 under the Broward 
County Code.  The existing house is 1,968 square feet with three bedrooms.  The applicant is 
proposing to enclose the northwest corner of 13.8 feet by 13.1 feet for an extra room for her 
family needs.  The north wall at the front potion of the house sets 17.1 feet from the north 
property line.  To meet the ten-foot setback, the proposed room would be only 7.1 feet wide.  
The width and the size of the property create the hardship for the addition to meet the ten-foot 
required setbacks.      
___________________________________________________________________________________                    

Finding of Facts 
 
Variances:  
Section 12-309(B)(1):    
The following findings of facts apply to the variance request.    
 
a)  There is a special circumstance or condition applying to the land or building for which the 
variance is sought, which circumstance or condition is peculiar to such land or building and 
does not apply generally to land or building in the same district, and that said circumstance or 
condition is such that the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of such land or building for which the variance is sought.  The 
alleged hardship is not self-created by persons having an interest in the property. 
 
The subject site is a legal non-conforming lot with a 61-foot lot frontage since the property was platted 
prior to incorporation into the Town.  The addition is a logical expansion to the existing layout of the 
house.  The existing size and lot frontage create the hardship to meet the ten-foot side setback required by 
the R-5 district.  The alleged hardship is not self-created. 
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(b)  Granting of the variance is necessary for the reasonable use of the land or building and 
that the variance as requested may not be the minimum variance that will accomplish this 
purpose. 
 
The dimensions of the addition are 13.1 feet by 13.8 feet, which can be considered minimum dimensions 
for a functional room.  Granting of the variance will allow the applicant to build the addition.  The 
requested variance may not be the minimum variance requested by the applicant to accomplish the room 
addition, but will accomplish her needs.      
 
(c)  Granting of the requested variances will be in harmony with the general purpose and 
intent of this chapter and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to 
the public welfare. 
 
The existing north side setback from the north wall of the back portion of the house to the north property 
line is 3.67 feet.  There is an existing six-foot high wood fence along the north property line, which will 
minimize the impact of the variance to the north neighbor.  The adjacent single family home is located 
approximately 10 feet from the property line.  Granting of the requested variance will be in harmony 
with the general purpose and intent of this chapter and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.   
___________________________________________________________________________________                    

Staff Recommendation 
 
Staff finds the subject application complete and suitable for transmittal to the Planning and 
Zoning Board and the Town Council for further consideration. 
___________________________________________________________________________________                    

Planning & Zoning Board Recommendation 
 
At the September 24, 2003 Planning and Zoning Board meeting, Ms. Lee made a motion, 
seconded by Mr. McLaughlin, to approve (Motion carried 5-0). 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

Town Council Actions 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

Exhibits 
 
Justification letter, Site Survey, Subject Site Map, Land Use Map and Aerial   
 
Prepared by:    _______  Reviewed by:   _______ 
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